
NEW YORK ENTOMOLOGICAL SOCIETY

92(1), 1984, pp. 2-18

DIRECTORY OF SYSTEMATIC ENTOMOLOGISTS AND
ACAROLOGISTS IN THE PEOPLE’S REPUBLIC OF CHINA

Lloyd Knutson and William L. Murphy

Insect Identification and Beneficial Insect Introduction Institute,

U.S. Department of Agriculture, Beltsville, Maryland 20705

Abstract.— Listings of 188 systematic entomologists in the People’s Republic of China are

given by institution, speciality and name.

This directory is a revised and expanded version of a list that originally appeared

in the volume Biological Control ofPests in China (p. 249 ff.), which was published

in 1982 by the Office of International Cooperation and Development (OICD), United

States Department of Agriculture (USDA). The directory lists 188 persons who are

conducting or who have recently conducted taxonomic studies of insects and mites

at 63 institutions in the People’s Republic of China (PRC). The directory is derived

from articles published in Entomotaxonomia, Contributions ofthe Shanghai Institute

ofEntomology, and Acta Entomologica Sinica; from lists prepared by J. R. Coulson

and D. R. Davis during their visits to the PRC in 1979; from information obtained

by P. M. Marsh and E. E. Grissell during their visit in 1980; and from information

obtained by L. Knutson and R. D. Gordon during their visit in 1981. Many sub-

sequent additions and corrections have been made by L. Knutson.

Names that appear in parentheses below the name of an institution indicate per-

sonal visits to the pertinent institution by the named individual (J. R. Coulson, E.

E. Grissell, R. D. Gordon, P. M. Marsh, and L. Knutson IIBIII, USDA; D. R. Davis,

Department of Entomology, Smithsonian Institution). These persons may be able to

provide additional information about these institutions to requestors.

This directory is arranged according to the historical arrangement of directories in

the PRC—by province, generally from the northeast to the southwest, then the center,

then the central and coastal southeast, then lastly the tropical southern provinces.

Within each province the institutions are arranged according to the following se-

quence: 1) institutions affiliated with Academia Sinica; 2) other research institutions

(universities, health stations, etc.); and 3) museums. Old names of provinces are

included in brackets at first mention. Names of persons are arranged alphabetically

within each institution, except for the large Institutes in Beijing and Shanghai.

Since 1949, formal titles and a hierarchical ranking system have generally not been

used in universities, colleges, and scientific units in the PRC. Exceptions to this apply

to persons who have received a doctoral degree in an overseas university and, in

some cases, persons who received a doctoral degree in China prior to 1949. Most

units apparently have someone who serves as “Chairman” or “Director” in the

Western sense of the term, although they may not be officially titled as such. Western

titles such as “Dr.”, “Mr.”, “Miss”, and “Mrs.” are appropriate in addressing persons

verbally. Note that married women retain their family name but may be addressed

verbally as “Madame .” In addressing someone in writing in China, titles are

usually not used, but a female character is placed after the name of a female. West-



1984 CHINESE SYSTEMATISTS 3

erners addressing persons in China in writing should use a title or not as seems

appropriate. Where known, we have included Western-style titles in this directory.

In this directory, the modern (pinyin) transliteration of the names of persons is

given first, followed by the old spelling (Wade-Giles), where both are known. In a

few instances, the spelling used here is that used by the scientist, particularly for

persons who have published under the old transliteration. In the Chinese system,

the family name is written first and the given name second. In the past few years,

the hyphen in the given name often has been dropped, so that now the given name

consists of one word. However, the use of the hyphen, and in fact the spelling of the

given name, may be inconsistent; different spellings have been used for two different

articles in even one issue of a journal. The pinyin system is used exclusively for place

names herein. Names or parts of names have been underlined where the spelling is

uncertain. Names preceded by a question mark and in brackets are neither pinyin

nor Wade-Giles and cannot be corrected without the appropriate Chinese characters.

We would like to thank A. C. F. Hung, Beneficial Insect Introduction Laboratory

(BIIL), IIBIII, for reviewing the directory and correcting the spelling ofmany names.

We also thank William L. Davis, formerly Agricultural Counselor, Beijing, for his

helpful comments on the formation of Chinese names; Prof. Yang Pinglan, Director,

Institute of Entomology, Academia Sinica, Shanghai, for his useful comments; and

Huo Shaotang, Academy of Agricultural Sciences, Yangling, Shaanxi Province, for

offering many important corrections and additions and for assisting in the organi-

zation of the information.

No words of appreciation would be complete without recognition of the support

received from the USDA’s Office of International Cooperation and Development,

which has coordinated the U.S.-China agricultural exchanges, sponsored visits to

the PRC by Agricultural Research Service entomologists, and encouraged publication

of results— an outgrowth of which is the present effort. We are most appreciative of

the various kinds of expert assistance and advice provided by the OICD staff and

especially by Thomas F. Kelly.

This directory, as well as several other directories of insect systematists and bio-

logical control workers, is being maintained and updated in the Insect Identification

and Beneficial Insect Introduction Institute as part of the Institute’s computerized

Biosystematic and Biocontrol Information System. Thus, it would be greatly appre-

ciated ifany corrections or additions to this directory would be sent to Lloyd Knutson,

Chairman, Insect Identification and Beneficial Insect Introduction Institute, Room

1, Bldg. 003, Beltsville Agricultural Research Center— West, Beltsville, MD 20705,

to be incorporated into future revisions.

INSTITUTIONAL INDEX

1 . Institute of Zoology, Department of Insect Taxonomy and Faunology, Academia

Sinica, BEIJING [PEKING] (Coulson— 79, Davis— 79, Grissell and Marsh— 80,

Knutson and Gordon— 81)

Mr. Meng Xianling (Meng Hsiang-Ling) [Director for Research, Administrative

Section, Institute of Zoology].

Mr. Zhao Jianming (Chao Chien-ming) [Vice Director, Associate Research Sci-

entist]— Diptera: Tachinidae, Sarcophagidae.



4 JOURNAL OF THE NEW YORK ENTOMOLOGICAL SOCIETY Vol. 92(1)

Prof. Dr. Zhu Hongfu (Chu Hung-fu) [Deputy Director]— Lepidoptera: Geometri-

dae, Sphingidae, Saturniidae, Bombycidae, Drepanidae, Hepialidae, Brahmaei-

dae, Uraniidae, Pterothysanidae, Callidulidae, Endromidae, Episopeiidae. Ho-

moptera: Aphidoidea.

Coleoptera

Mr. Chang Youwei [Assistant Research Scientist]— Scarabaeoidea.

Prof. Dr. Chen Shixiang (Chen Secien or Chen Shih-Hsiang) [Director]— Chrys-

omelidae.

Ms. Chen Yuanquing [Research Assistant]— Curculionoidea.

Mr. Huang Fusheng [Associate Research Scientist]— Scolytidae. Protura. Zorap-

tera.

Mr. Li Hongxing (Lee Hung-shing) [Assistant Research Scientist]— Bruchidae, Cur-

culionidae.

Ms. Pu Fuji (Pu F. J.) [Assistant Research Scientist]— Cerambycidae.

Ms. Tan Zhuanjie (T’an Chuanchieh) [Associate Research Scientist]— Meloidae,

Cicindelidae, Eumolpidae, fossil insects.

Ms. Yin Hui-fen (Hweifeng) [Associate Research Scientist]— Scolytidae, Platypod-

idae.

Ms. Yu Peiyu [Associate Research Scientist]— Carabidae, Criocerinae.

Lepidoptera

Mr. Cai Rongquan [Assistant Research Scientist]— Notodontidae, Limacodidae.

Ms. Chao Chungling [Assistant Research Scientist]— Lymantriidae, Psychidae,

Thyatridae.

Mr. Chen Yixin [Assistant Research Scientist]—Noctuidae, Agaristidae, Cossidae.

Ms. Fang Chenglai [Assistant Research Scientist]— Arctiidae, Amatidae, Hypsidae,

larvae and pupae of Noctuidae.

Mr. Hou Taogion [Assistant Research Scientist]— Lasiocampidae, Thaumeto-

poeidae. Coleoptera: Buprestidae.

Prof. Li Zhuanlong (Li Chuanlung)— Rhopalocera, Papilionidae.

Mr. Liu Yujiao (Liu Yu Chiao) [Associate Research Scientist]— Tortricidae, Co-

chylidae, Ethmiidae.

Mr. Wang Pingyuan [Associate Research Scientist]— Pyralidae, Zygaenidae.

Hymenoptera

Mr. Chen T&iXu—Trichogramma.

Mr. Liao Dingxi (Liao Tingshi) [Associate Research Scientist]— Chalcidoidea.

Ms. Wang Jinyan [Research Assistant]— Braconidae.

Ms. Wang Sufang [Assistant Research Scientist]—Bombus, Ichneumonidae.

Ms. Wu Yanru (Wu Yenju) [Assistant Research Scientist]— Apoidea, Proctotru-

poidea.

Diptera

Mr. Li Tiesheng [Assistant Research Scientist]— Ceratopogonidae. Hymenoptera:

Vespoidea.

Ms. Ma Sufang [Assistant Research Scientist]— Culicidae.

Ms. Shi Yongshan [Assistant Research Scientist]— Tachinidae, Syrphidae. (Works

with Mr. Zhao.)



1984 CHINESE SYSTEMATISTS 5

Ms. Sun Caihong [Assistant Research Scientist]— Syrphidae, Anthomyiidae, Cal-

liphoridae, Muscidae.

Ms. Wang Zunming (Mrs. Li Tiesheng) [Research Assistant]— Tabanidae. (Visited

at Oregon State University, 1982.)

Homoptera

Mr. Wang Ziqing (Wang Tzeching) [Assistant Research Scientist]— Coccoidea.

Mr. Zhang Guangxue (Chang Guangshyue) [Assistant Research Scientist]— Aphi-

doidea. Thysanoptera.

Mr. Zhong Tiesen— Aphidoidea (Entomotaxonomia).

Orthoptera

Liu Jupeng— Acrididae.

Acari

Mr. Teng Kuofan [Associate Research Scientist]— Ixodoidea, Gamasoidea. Ano-

plura.

Ms. Wang Xiangfu [Assistant Research Scientist]— Tetranychidae.

2. Department ofPlant Protection, Beijing Agricultural University, BEIJING (Coul-

son— 79)

Prof. Yang Ji-kun (Yang Chi-Kun)— Neuroptera: Chrysopidae. Other beneficial

insects. Diptera: Rhagionidae. Coleoptera: Stylopidae.

3. Forest Research Institute, Chinese Academy ofForestry, BEIJING (Knutson and

Gordon— 81)

Ms. Huang Xiaoyun—Hymenoptera: Tenthredinoidea.

Mr. Li Guan-wu— Hymenoptera: Tenthredinoidea.

Prof. Xiao Gangrou (Hsiao Kang-Jou) [Vice Director]— Hymenoptera: Tenthre-

dinoidea.

Dr. Zhou Shushi— Hymenoptera: Tenthredinoidea.

4. Institute ofMicrobiology and Epidemiology, Chinese Academy of Military Med-

ical Sciences, P.O. Box 130, BEIJING

Dou Guilan— Siphonaptera.

Ji Shuli— Siphonaptera.

Li Peisi— Diptera: Ceratopogonidae, Culicidae.

Liu Chi-ying— Siphonaptera: Ceratophyllidae.

Liu Quan— Siphonaptera: Ceratophyllidae.

Prof. Lu Baolin (Luh Paoling)— Diptera: Ceratopogonidae, Culicidae.

Ren Shiming— Siphonaptera.

Wang Tai-hua— Diptera: Ceratopogonidae.

Wu Houyong— Siphonaptera: Hystrichopsyllidae.

Mr. Yu Yixin— Diptera: Ceratopogonidae.

5. Museum ofNatural History, BEIJING (Davis— 79)

Mr. Liu Sinan (Liu Szenang)— General entomology.

Ms. Wang Xicheng (Wang Sheehan)— General entomology.

(Both are involved mainly in exhibit work at present; no publications.)

6. Laboratory of Taxonomy and Ecology, Shanghai Institute of Entomology, Aca-



6 JOURNAL OF THE NEW YORK ENTOMOLOGICAL SOCIETY Vol. 92( 1

)

demia Sinica, Chungkin Road (S.), 225 SHANGHAI (Coulson— 79, Davis— 79, Gris-

sell and Marsh— 80, Knutson and Gordon— 81)

Prof. Xia Kai-ling (Hsia Kai-ling) [Laboratory Head]— Orthoptera: Acridoidea.

Isoptera: Rhinotermitidae, Termitidae. Diptera: Asilidae.

Protura

Prof Ms. Yin Wen-ying (Yin Wen-Ying) [Vice Director]— Eosentomidae.

Mr. Zhang Zhi-yuan (Zhang Zhi-yang)— Eosentomidae.

Isoptera

Mr. Fan Shu-de (Fan Shu-teh)— Rhinotermitidae.

Ms. Han Meizhen.

He Xiu-song— Termitidae.

Orthoptera

Ms. Bi Dao-ying— Acridoidea.

Ms. Jin Xing-bao— Acridoidea.

Homoptera

Mr. Hu Jing-lin (Hu Jin-lin)— Coccoidea: Diaspididae.

Prof. Yang Pinglan (Bain-ley Young) [Director of the Institute]— Coccoidea: Dias-

pididae. Aleyrodidae.

Diptera

Mr. Chen Zhi-zi (Chen Tzi-Tze) [Assistant Engineer]—Anthomyiidae, Calliphor-

idae, Muscidae, Sarcophagidae.

Prof. Fan Zi-de (Fan Tze-teh)— Anthomyiidae, Muscidae, Calliphoridae (especially

synanthropic calyptrate Diptera), Hypodermatidae, Syrphidae, Sarcophagidae

(not including Tachinidae).

Prof. Liu Wei-de (Liu Wi-teh) [Vice Director]— Tabanidae, Culicidae.

Yao Yun-mei— Tabanidae.

Lepidoptera

Mr. Li Chengzhang (Li Cheng-chang)— Pyralidae.

Hymenoptera

Mr. Shi Dasan [Deputy Head of the Laboratory]— Trichogramma, Aphidiidae.

Diptera: Syrphidae.

Acari

Mr. Wang Xiaozu (Wang Shiao-tsu)— Acaridae, Cheyletidae, Glycyphagidae.

Hemiptera

Ms. Jin Quinying.

7. Department of Biology, Fudan University, SHANGHAI (Knutson and Gor-

don— 81)

Acari

Ms. Ding Tingzhong—Tarsonemidae (cyclamen mites), Eriophyidae.

Ms. Dong Huiqing— Eriophyidae.

Mrs. Ke Lisheng— Phytoseiidae.



1984 CHINESE SYSTEMATISTS 7

Mr. Liang Lairong— Phytoseiidae.

Prof. Xin Jieliu (Shin Kai-lou)— Especially Trombidiidae.

8. Shanghai College ofAgriculture, SHANGHAI

Mr. Ma En-Pei— Acari: Tetranychidae.

9. Shanghai First Medical College, SHANGHAI

Prof. Hsu Yinchi— Acari: chiggers, Demodex.

Prof. Wen Tinghuan— Acari: Acariformes, Trombiculidae.

10. Second Military Medical College, Department of Parasitology, SHANGHAI

(Davis— 79)

Prof. Xu Feng-yi (Chu Fengi)— Diptera: Culicidae, Ceratopogonidae.

1 1. Museum ofNatural History, SHANGHAI (Davis— 79)

Ms. Yuan Yilan— Acari: Tetranychidae.

12. Department ofBiology, Nankai University, TIANJIN (TIENTSIN)

Mr. Zheng Leyi (Zheng Le-yi)— Hemiptera: Lygaeidae.

13. Tianjin Animal and Plant Quarantine Service, Pu-Cow Road, TIANJIN

Mr. Guan Lianghua—Taxonomy of stored-product pests, especially Coleoptera,

and quarantine.

14. Tianjin (Tientsin) Museum ofNatural History, TIANJIN

Mr. Liu Shengli— Hemiptera: Acanthosomatidae.

15. First Control and Research Institute ofEndemic Disease, JILIN [KIRIN] PROV-

INCE

Ma Liming— Acari: Parasitiformes: Rhodacaridae.

16. Northeastern Normal University, Changchun, JILIN PROVINCE

Zhang Fengling— Orthoptera: Acrididae.

17. Health and Anti-epidemic Station ofBenxi City, LIAONING PROVINCE

Xue Wanqi— Diptera: Muscidae.

18. Sanitary and Epidemiological Station of Liaoning Province, LIAONING

PROVINCE

Ma Zhong-yu— Diptera: Anthomyiidae.

19. Shenyang Agricultural College, SHENYANG, LIAONING PROVINCE (Coul-

son— 79)

Ma Ning— Homoptera: Cicadellidae.

Wang Jinling— Hymenoptera: Trichogrammatidae.

Mr. Zhang Jing— Hymenoptera: Trichogrammatidae.

20. Nei-Monggol (Inner-Mongolian) College ofAgriculture and Animal Husbandry,

HUHHOT, INNER MONGOLIA
Li Hong-Zhang (Lee Hung-Chang)— Coleoptera: Curculionidae.

21. North West Plateau Institute of Biology, Academia Sinica, YANGLING,

SHAANXI [SHENSI] PROVINCE

Yin Xiangchu— Orthoptera: Acrididae.



8 JOURNAL OF THE NEW YORK ENTOMOLOGICAL SOCIETY Vol. 92(1)

22. Academy ofAgricultural Sciences, YANGLING, SHAANXI PROVINCE

Huo Shaotang— Hymenoptera: biotypes of Trichogramma.

23. Shaanxi Medical College, SHAANXI PROVINCE

Lu Yin-lian— Diptera: Muscidae, Calliphoridae, Sarcophagidae.

Wang Chang-jing— Diptera: Muscidae, Calliphoridae, Sarcophagidae.

24. Forest Research Institute, YANGLING, SHAANXI PROVINCE

Mr. Dang Xinde— Parasitic Hymenoptera.

Mr. Jin Buxian— Parasitic Hymenoptera.

25. Department ofBiology, Shaanxi Normal University, XIAN, SHAANXI PROV-

INCE

Prof. Zheng Zhemin— Orthoptera: Acrididae, Tetrigidae.

26. Xian Medical College, XIAN, SHAANXI PROVINCE

Xiao Aixiang— Siphonaptera: Ischnopsyllidae.

27. Health and Anti-epidemic Station ofYanbei Region, SHAANXI PROVINCE

Wang Mingfu— Diptera: Muscidae.

28. Department of Plant Protection, Northwestern College of Agriculture, YANG-
LING, SHAANXI PROVINCE (Knutson and Gordon-81)

Mr. Chen Tong [Assistant]— Apterygota.

Prof. Dr. Chou Io (Zhou Yao)— Homoptera: Membracidae, Fulgoridae, Cercopi-

dae. Coccoidea: Diaspididae. Hymenoptera: Aphidiidae. Lepidoptera: Plusiinae,

Noctuidae. Apterygota. Mecoptera.

Mr. Liu Shaoyou [Lecturer]— Syrphidae (Syrphus and Sphaerophoria).

Prof. Lu Jinsheng— Hemiptera: Nabidae.

Ms. Lu Zheng (Lu Tseng) (Mrs. Chou Io)— Homoptera: Cercopidae. Acari. Lepi-

doptera: Noctuidae.

Ms. Ran Ruibi [Lecturer]— Neuroptera: Chrysopidae.

Mr. Wei Jianhua [Lecturer]— Coleoptera: Coccinellidae.

Mr. Xiang Longcheng— Hymenoptera: Aphidiidae.

Mr. Yuan Feng [Lecturer]— Homoptera: Membracidae.

29. Lanzhou University, LANZHOU, GANSU [KANSU] PROVINCE

Wang Xin-e— Siphonaptera: Hystrichopsyllidae.

30. 201st Institute ofGansu Province, GANSU PROVINCE

Zhang Rongguang— Siphonaptera: Hystrichopsyllidae.

31. Institute of Forestry, Qinghai Academy of Agriculture & Forestry, QINGHAI

[CHINGHAI] PROVINCE

Xu Chenkuo (Hsu Chenkuo)— Lepidoptera: Lasiocampidae.

32. Qinghai Province (West) Institute ofBiology, XINING, QINGHAI PROVINCE

Beng Guiying— Acari.

Chen Xiudao— Acari.

Su Tizhi— Acari.



1984 CHINESE SYSTEMATISTS 9

33. Institute ofPlant Protection, Sichuan Academy ofAgriculture, CHENGDU, SI-

CHUAN [SZECHUAN] PROVINCE (Davis- 79)

Prof. Chen Fang-jie [Institute Director]—Homoptera: Coccidae.

Mr. Jiang Guang-Zao (K. T. Chiang)—Homoptera: Coccidae.

34. Southwestern Agricultural College, CHONGQING (=CHUNGKING), SI-

CHUAN PROVINCE (Coulson— 79)

Prof. Jiang Shunan (Chiang Shunan) [President of the College]— Coleoptera: Cer-

ambycidae.

Prof Li Longshu— Acari.

35. Citrus Research Institute, CHONGQING, SICHUAN PROVINCE

Yu Zhiren— Acari: Phytoseiidae. (Studied at University of California, Riverside,

1981-1982.)

36. Department of Parasitology, Chongqing Medical College, CHONGQING, SI-

CHUAN PROVINCE

Jeu Minghaw— Diptera: Ceratopogonidae.

Rong Yunlong— Diptera: Ceratopogonidae.

37. Division ofMedical Zoology and Entomology, Health & Anti-epidemic Station

ofSichuan, SICHUAN PROVINCE

Chen Ningyu— Siphonaptera.

Wei Shufeng— Siphonaptera.

38. Department ofBiology, Nanchung Teachers College, NANCHUNG, SICHUAN

PROVINCE

Mr. Zheng Fa-ke— Coleoptera: Staphylinidae.

39. Chengdu Institute of Termite Control, SICHUAN PROVINCE

Gong Anhu— Isoptera: Kalotermitidae.

40. Academy ofAgricultural Sciences, SHANDONG [SHANTUNG] PROVINCE

Feng Jianguo— Hymenoptera: biotypes of Trichogramma.

41. Nanjing Agricultural College, JIANGSU [KIANGSU] PROVINCE

Ding Jin-Hua—Homoptera: Delphacidae.

Mr. Tian Li-Xin— Homoptera: Delphacidae.

42. Military Medical Research Institute, NANJING, JIANGSU PROVINCE

Wu Chenglin— Acari: Acariformes: Trombiculidae.

Wu Guanghua— Acari: Acariformes: Trombiculidae.

Yang Zhesheng— Acari: Acariformes: Trombiculidae.

43. Nanjing Institute of Termite Control, JIANGSU PROVINCE

Gao Daorong— Isoptera: Kalotermitidae.

Zhu Benzhong— Isoptera: Kalotermitidae.

44. Institute ofAgriculture, NANTUNG, JIANGSU PROVINCE
You Qi-Ti— Hymenoptera: Ichneumonidae.

You Shi-Jin— Hymenoptera: Ichneumonidae.



10 JOURNAL OF THE NEW YORK ENTOMOLOGICAL SOCIETY Vol. 92(1)

45. Anhui Agricultural College, ANHUI [ANHWEI] PROVINCE

Prof. Ge Zhong-Lin (Ge Chung-Lin)— Homoptera: Delphacidae.

Meng Xuwu— Lepidoptera: Sphingidae.

46. Sanitarian and Anti-epidemic Station, HUBEI [HUPEH] PROVINCE

Zhang Di— Siphonaptera: Ceratophyllidae.

47. Hupei Medical College, Wuhan, HUBEI PROVINCE

Zhang Mengyu— Diptera: Sarcophagidae.

48. Kunming Institute of Zoology, Academia Sinica, KUNMING, YUNNAN
PROVINCE (Davis- 79)

Mr. Chao Wanyuan— Homoptera: Aphididae.

Mr. Gan Yunxing [Head of Division ofTaxonomy]— Diptera: Calliphoridae. Lep-

idoptera: Noctuidae.

Mr. Kiong Tiang— Hemiptera: Coreidae.

49. Division of Forest Protection, Yunnan Forestry Institute, Hot Springs, KUN-

MING, YUNNAN PROVINCE

Wu Yi— Hymenoptera: Diprionidae.

50. Health and Epidemic Station ofJianchuan, YUNNAN PROVINCE

Yang Xue-Shi— Siphonaptera.

51. Control and Research Institute of Epidemic Diseases of Yunnan, YUNNAN
PROVINCE

Hu Gui— Siphonaptera.

Gong Zhengda— Siphonaptera: Hystrichopsyllidae, Ceratophyllidae.

Xie Pao-Ji (or Baoqi) (Hsieh, Pao-Chi)— Siphonaptera: Hystrichopsyllidae, Cer-

atophyllidae.

Yang Guang-Rong— Acari. Siphonaptera: Hystrichopsyllidae.

Yu Shi-Jin— Acari.

52. Guiyang (Kweiyang) Medical College, GUIZHOU [KWEICHOW] PROVINCE

Chen Hanbin— Diptera: Culicidae.

Prof. Jin Daxiong (Chin Ta-hsiung)—Anoplura: Enderleinellidae.

Prof. Li Guizhen (Li Kuei-chen)— Siphonaptera: Ceratophyllidae.

53. Guangdong Institute ofEntomology, Insect Taxonomy Division, Academia Sin-

ica, GUANGZHOU [CANTON], GUANGDONG [KWANGTUNG] PROVINCE

(Coulson— 79, Davis— 79)

Mr. Chu Jie-lin— Isoptera.

Mr. Dai Zi-Rong— Isoptera.

Mr. Li Guixiang (Li Guei-shan)— Isoptera.

Ms. Li Liying (Mrs. Pang Xiongfei) [Director]— Hymenoptera: Trichogrammati-

dae.

Mr. Li Yan Chuyan [Curator of Collection]— General classification.

Mr. Lin Ping [Vice Director]— Coleoptera: Scarabaeidae: Rutellinae.

Lin Shanxiang— Collembola.

Mr. Ping Zhengming— Isoptera.



1984 CHINESE SYSTEMATISTS 11

Mr. Ren Huai [Research Assistant— Student]— Hymenoptera: Chalcidoidea, es-

pecially Chalcididae.

Mr. Wu Weinan— Acari: Phytoseiidae: Amblyseius.

54. Zhongshan University (=Chung San University or Sun Yat Sen University), De-

partment of Biology, Entomology Research Institute, GUANGZHOU, GUANG-

DONG PROVINCE (Coulson— 79, Davis- 79)

Chen Chunyao— Hemiptera: Scutelleridae, Pentatomidae.

Prof. Gjoan Yuwein (Djou Yu-Wen)— Hymenoptera: parasites of scale insects.

Hua Lizhong— Coleoptera: Cerambycidae.

Prof. Pu Zhelong (Pu Chih-Lung) [Department Chief]— Coleoptera: Hydrophilidae

and other aquatic Coleoptera.

55. Department of Plant Protection, South China Agricultural College, GUANG-

ZHOU, GUANGDONG PROVINCE (Coulson-79, Knutson and Gordon-81)

Mr. Chen Shoujian— Coleoptera: Carabidae (biological control of citrus insects).

Ms. Liu Chuanlu— Lepidoptera: Phyllocnistidae: Phyllocnista. Diptera: Muscidae.

Prof. Pang Xiongfei (Pang Hsui-fei) [Deputy Director]— Hymenoptera: Tricho-

grammatidae. Coleoptera: Coccinellidae. (Worked in Beltsville, Maryland in

1982 with A. C. F. Hung and R. D. Gordon, Insect Identification and Beneficial

Insect Introduction Institute, USDA.)

Mr. Zhang Weiqiu (Chang Wai-chiu)—Thysanoptera: Phlaeothripidae.

56. Jiangxi (=Kiangsi) Communist Labour University, JIANGXI [KIANGSI]

PROVINCE

Jin I-Shou— Hemiptera: Pentatomidae.

Prof. Zhang Shimei— Hemiptera: Pentatomidae.

57. Jiangxi University, Department ofBiology, NANCHANG, JIANGXI (KIANG-

SI) PROVINCE

Dr. Chu Chimin— Acari: Phytoseiidae.

Dr. Jiang (Chiang) [President of the University]— Coleoptera: Cerambycidae.

Lin Yujian— Hemiptera: Pentatomidae.

58. Fujian Agricultural College, SHAXIAN, FUJIAN [FUKIEN] PROVINCE

Mr. Chen Jiahua—Hymenoptera: Aphidiidae (biological control of vegetable in-

sects).

Prof. Huang Bangkan— Coleoptera: Coccinellidae (biological control of fruit in-

sects).

Dr. Zhao Xiufu (Chao Hsiu-fu)— Hymenoptera: Ichneumonoidea (biological con-

trol of rice insects).

59. Zhejiang Agricultural University, Department of Plant Protection, HANG-
ZHOU, ZHEJIANG [CHEKIANG] PROVINCE (Coulson-79, Knutson and Gor-

don-81)

Mr. He Junhua (He Chuen-hua)— Hymenoptera: Ichneumonoidea: Braconidae

(biological control of rice insects).

Prof Li Xueliu (Lee H. L.)— Hymenoptera: Chalcidoidea: Encyrtidae, Aphelinidae

(biological control of citrus insects).

Prof. Tang Jiao— Hymenoptera: Formicidae.



12 JOURNAL OF THE NEW YORK ENTOMOLOGICAL SOCIETY Vol. 92(1)

60. Zhejiang Provincial Museum, HANGZHOU, ZHEJIANG PROVINCE

Mr. Cai Chanmo.

Mr. Zhou Wenbao— Odonata. Coleoptera: Cerambycidae.

Complete addresses for the following individuals have not been located. The in-

formation provided here, however, may be of use to some researchers.

61. Sanitary and Epidemiological Station of Henan Province, ZHENGZHOU,
HENAN [HONAN] PROVINCE

Ge Feng-Xiang— Diptera: Anthomyiidae.

62. Team ofEpidemic Prevention, Logistics Department ofXizang Military Region,

PLA, LASA, XIZANG AUTONOMOUS REGION

Wu Fu-lin— Diptera: Calyptrata.

Zhong Yin-Hong— Diptera: Calyptrata.

63. Institute of Tropical Forestry, Chinese Academy ofForest Science (city and prov-

ince unknown)

Chen Zhi-qing— Orthoptera: Acrididae.

TAXONOMIC INDEX

Numbers in parentheses following researchers’ names correspond to numbers as-

signed in previous section to institutions. Hyphens have been omitted from the second

(given) name.

Acari

Acaridae: Wang Xiaozu (6)

Cheyletidae: Wang Xiaozu (6)

Eriophyidae: Ding Tingzhong (7); Dong Huiqing (7)

Gamasoidea: Teng Kuofan (1)

Glycyphagidae: Wang Xiaozu (6)

Ixodoidea: Teng Kuofan (1)

Phytoseiidae: Chu Chimin (57); Ke Lisheng (7); Liang Lairong (7); Wu Weinan

(53) (Amblyseius); Yu Zhiren (35)

Rhodacaridae: Ma Liming (15)

Tarsonemidae: Ding Tingzhong (7)

Tetranychidae: Ma Enpei (8); Wang Xiangfu (1); Yuan Yilan (1 1)

Trombiculidae: Hsu Yinchi (9) (Demodex); Wen Tinghuan (9); Wu Chenglin (42);

Wu Guanghua (42); Xin Jieliu (7) (Trombidiidae); Yang Zhesheng (42)

Acari, General: Beng Guiying (32); Chen Xiudao (32); Li Longshu (34); Lu Zheng

(28); Su Tizhi (32); Yang Guangrong (51); Yu Shijin (51); Zhang Fengling (16)

Apterygota

Apterygota, General: Chen Tong (28); Chou Io (28)

Protura

Eosentomidae: Yin Wenying (6); Zhang Zhiyuan (6)

Protura, General: Huang Fusheng (1)

Collembola

Collembola, General: Lin Shanxiang (53)



1984 CHINESE SYSTEMATISTS 13

Odonata

Odonata, General: Zhou Wenbao (60)

Orthoptera

Acrididae: Chen Zhiqing (63); Liu Jupeng (1); Yin Xiangchu (21); Zhang Fengling

(16); Zheng Zhemin (25)

Acridoidea: Bi Daoying (6); Jin Xingbao (6); Xia Kailing (6)

Tetrigidae: Zheng Zhemin (25)

Isoptera

Kalotermitidae: Gao Daorong (43); Gong Anhu (39); Zhu Benzhong (43)

Rhinotermitidae: Fan Shude (6); Xia Kailing (6)

Termitidae: He Xiusong (6); Xia Kailing (6)

Isoptera, General: Chu Jielin (53); Dai Zirong (53); Han Meizhen (6); Li Guixiang

(53); Peng Zengming (53); Ping Zhengming (53)

Zoraptera

Zoraptera, General: Huang Fusheng (1)

Anoplura

Enderleinellidae: Jin Daxiong (52)

Anoplura, General: Teng Kuofan (1)

Thysanoptera

Thysanoptera, General: Zhang Guangxue (1)

Phlaeothripidae: Zhang Weiqiu (55)

Hemiptera

Acanthosomatidae: Liu Shengli (14)

Aphidoidea: Zhu Hongfu (1)

Coreidae: Kiong Tiang (48)

Lygaeidae: Zheng Leyi (12)

Nabidae: Lu Jinsheng (28)

Pentatomidae: Chen Chunyao (54); Jin Ishou (56); Lin Yujian (57); Zhang Shimei

(56)

Scutelleridae: Chen Chunyao (54)

Hemiptera, General: Jin Qinying (6)

Homoptera

Aleyrodidae: Yang Pinglan (6)

Aphididae: Chao Wanyuan (48)

Aphidoidea: Zhang Guangxue (1); Zhong Tiesen (1)

Cercopidae: Chou Io (28); Lu Zheng (28)

Cicadellidae: Ma Ning (19)

Coccidae: Chen Fangjie (33); Jiang Guangzao (33); Wang Ziqing (1)

Delphacidae: Ding Jinhua (41); Ge Zhonglin (45); Tian Lixin (41)

Diaspididae: Chou Io (28); Hu Jinglin (6); Yang Pinglan (6)

Fulgoridae: Chou Io (28)

Membracidae: Chou Io (28); Yuan Feng (28)

Neuroptera

Chrysopidae: Ran Ruibi (28); Yang Jikun (2) (and other beneficial insects)

Coleoptera

Bruchidae: Li Hongxing (1)



14 JOURNAL OF THE NEW YORK ENTOMOLOGICAL SOCIETY Vol. 92(1)

Buprestidae: Hou Taogion (1)

Carabidae: Chen Shoujian (55) (biological control of citrus pests); Yu Peiyu (1)

Cerambycidae: Hua Lizhong (53); Jiang (57); Jiang Shunan (34); Pu Fuji (1); Zhou

Wenbao (60)

Chrysomelidae: Chen Shixiang (1); Yu Peiyu (1) (Criocerinae)

Cicindelidae: Tan Zhuanjie (1)

Coccinellidae: Huang Bangkan (58) (biological control of fruit insects); Pang Xiong-

fei (55); Wei Jianhua (28)

Curculionoidea: Chen Yuanquing (1); Li Hongxing (1); Li Hongzhang (20)

Eumolpidae: Tan Zhuanjie (1)

Hydrophilidae: Pu Zhelong (54) (and other aquatic Coleoptera)

Meloidae: Tan Zhuanjie (1)

Platypodidae: Yin Huifen (1)

Scarabaeidae: Lin Ping (53)

Scarabaeoidea: Chang Youwei (1); Lin Ping (53) (Rutellinae)

Scolytidae: Huang Fusheng (1); Yin Huifen (1)

Staphylinidae: Zheng Fake (38)

Stylopidae: Yang Jikun (2)

Mecoptera

Mecoptera, General: Chou Io (28)

Lepidoptera

Agaristidae: Chen Yixin (4)

Amatidae: Fang Chenglai (1)

Arctiidae: Fang Chenglai (1)

Bombycidae: Zhu Hongfu (1)

Brahmaeidae: Zhu Hongfu (1)

Callidulidae: Zhu Hongfu (1)

Cochylidae: Liu Yujiao (1)

Cossidae: Chen Yixin (4)

Drepanidae: Zhu Hongfu (1)

Endromidae: Zhu Hongfu (1)

Episopeiidae: Zhu Hongfu (1)

Ethmiidae: Liu Yujiao (1)

Geometridae: Zhu Hongfu (1)

Hepialidae: Zhu Hongfu (1)

Hypsidae: Fang Chenglai (1)

Lasiocampidae: Hou Taogion (1); Xu Chenkuo (31)

Limacodidae: Cai Rongquan (1)

Lymantriidae: Chao Chungling (1)

Noctuidae: Chen Yixin (4); Chou Io (28); Fang Chenglai (1) (larvae and pupae);

Gan Yunxing (48); Lu Zheng (28)

Notodontidae: Cai Rongquan (1)

Papilionidae: Li Chuanlung (1)

Phyllocnistidae: Liu Chuanlu (55) (Phyllocnista)

Plusiinae: Chou Io (28)

Psychidae: Chao Chungling (1)

Pterothysanidae: Zhu Hongfu (1)



1984 CHINESE SYSTEMATISTS 15

Pyralidae: Li Chengzhang (6); Wang Pingyuan (1)

Rhopalocera: Li Chuanlung (1)

Satumiidae: Zhu Hongfu (1)

Sphingidae: Meng Xuwu (45); Zhu Hongfu (1)

Thaumetopoeidae: Hou Taogion (1)

Thyatridae: Chao Chungling (1)

Tortricidae: Liu Yujiao (I)

Uraniidae: Zhu Hongfu (1)

Zygaenidae: Wang Pingyuan (1)

Diptera

Anthomyiidae: Chen Zhizi (6); Ge Fengxiang (61); Ma Zhongyu (18); Sun Cai-

hong (1)

Asilidae: Xia Kailing (6)

Calliphoridae: Chen Zhizi (6); Fan Zide (6) (especially synanthropic calyptrate

Diptera); Gan Yunxing (48); Lu Yinlian (23); Sun Caihong (1); Wang Changjing

(23)

Calyptrata: Wu Fulin (62); Zhong Yinhong (61)

Ceratopogonidae: Jeu Minghaw (36); Li Tiesheng (1); Li Peisi (6); Rong Yunlong

(36); Wang Taihua (4); Xu Fengyi (10); Yu Yixin (4); Yu Yixin (4); Zhang Zhi-

yuan (6)

Culicidae: Chen Hanbin (52); Li Peisi (4); Liu Weide (6); Lu Baolin (4); Ma Sufang

(1); Xu Fengyi (10)

Muscidae: Chen Zhizi (6); Fan Zide (6); Liu Chuanlu (55); Lu Yinlian (23); Wang

Mingfu (27); Xue Wanqi (17); Sun Caihong (1); Wang Changjing (23)

Rhagionidae: Yang Jikun (2)

Sarcophagidae: Chen Zhizi (6); Fan Zide (6) (not including Tachinidae); Lu Yinlian

(23); Wang Changjing (23); Zhang Mengyu (47); Zhao Jianming (1)

Syrphidae: Fan Zide (6); Liu Shaoyou (28) (Syrphus and Sphaerophoria); Shi Dasan

(6); Shi Yongshan (1); Sun Caihong (1)

Tabanidae: Liu Weide (6); Wang Zunming (1); Yao Yunmei (6)

Tachinidae: Shi Yongshan (1); Zhao Jianming (1); Yang Xueshi (50)

Siphonaptera

Ceratophyllidae: Gong Zhengda (51); Li Guizhen (52); Liu Chiying (4); Liu Quang

(4); Xie Paoji (51); Zhang Di (46)

Hystrichopsyllidae: Gong Zhengda (51); Wang Xine (20); Wu Houyong (4); Xie

Paoji (51); Yang Guangrong (51); Zhang Rongguang (30)

Ischnopsyllidae: Xiao Aixiang (26)

Siphonaptera, General: Chen Ningyu (37); Dou Guilan (4); Hu Gui (51); Ji Shuli

(4); Ren Shiming (4); Wei Shufeng (37)

Hymenoptera

Aphidiidae: Chen Jiahua (58) (biological control of vegetable insects); Chou Io

(28); Shi Dasan (6); Xiang Longcheng (28)

Apoidea: Wang Sufang (1) (Bombus); Wu Yanru (1)

Braconidae: He Junhua (59) (biological control of rice insects); Wang Jinyan (1)

Chalcidoidea: Li Xueliu (59) (Encyrtidae, Aphelinidae; biological control of citrus

insects); Liao Dingxi (1); Ren Huai (53) (especially Chalcididae)

Diprionidae: Wu Yi (49)



16 JOURNAL OF THE NEW YORK ENTOMOLOGICAL SOCIETY Vol. 92(1)

Formicidae: Tang Jiao (59)

Ichneumonidae: Wang Sufang (1); You Shijin (44); You Qiti (44)

Ichneumonoidea: He Junhua (59); Zhao Xiufu (58) (biological control of rice pests)

Proctotrupoidea: Wu Yanru (1)

Tenthredinoidea: Huang Xiaoyun (3); Li Guanwu (3); Xiao Gangrou (3); Zhou

Shushi (3)

Trichogrammatidae: Chen Tailu (1) (
Trichogramma)', Feng Jianguo (40) (biotypes

of Trichogramma); Huo Shaotang (22) (biotypes of Trichogramma)', Li Liying

(53); Pang Xiongfei (55); Shi Dasan (6) ( Trichogramma); Wang Jinling (19);

Zhang Jing (19)

Vespoidea: Li Tiesheng (1)

Parasitic Hymenoptera: Dang Xinde (24); Gjoan Yuwein (54) (parasites of scale

insects); Jin Buxian (24)

Miscellaneous

Classification, General: Li Yan Chuyan (53)

Entomology, General: Liu Sinan (5); Wang Xicheng (5)

Fossil Insects: Tan Zhuanjie (1)

Taxonomy of Stored Product Pests (especially Coleoptera) and Quarantine: Guan

Lianghua ( 1 3)

Unknown Speciality: Cai Chanmo (60)

SPECIALIST INDEX

Chen Yuanquing (1)

Chu Chimin (57)

Chu Jielin (53)

Chou Io (28)

Chen Zhiqing (63)

Chen Zhizi (6)

Chen Tong (28)

Chen Xiudao (32)

Chen Yixin (4)

Cai Chanmo (60)

Cai Rongquan (1)

Chang Youwei (1)

Chao Chungling ( 1

)

Chen Chunyao (54)

Chen Fangjie (33)

Chen Hanbin (52)

Chen Jiahua (58)

Chen Ningyu (37)

Chen Shixiang (1)

Chen Shoujian (55)

Chen Tailu (1)

Chao Wanyuan (48)

Beng Guiying (32)

Bi Daoying (6)

Dai Zirong (53)

Dang Xinde (24)

Ding Jinhua (41)

Ding Tingzhong (7)

Dong Huiqing (7)

Dou Guilan (4)

Fan Shude (6)

Fan Zide (6)

Fang Chenglai (1)

Feng Jianguo (40)

Gan Yunxing (48)

Gao Daorong (43)

Ge Fengxiang (61)

Ge Zhonglin (45)

Gjoan Yuwein (54)

Gong Anhu (39)

Gong Zhengda (51)

Guan Lianghua (13)

Han Meizhen (6)

He Junhua (59)

He Xiusong (6)

Hou Taogion (1)

Hsu Yinchi (9)

Hu Gui (51)



1984 CHINESE SYSTEMATISTS 17

Hu Jinglin (6)

Hua Lizhong (53)

Huang Bangkan (58)

Huang Fusheng (1)

Huang Xiaoyun (3)

Huo Shaotang (22)

Jeu Minghaw (36)

Ji Shuli (4)

Jiang (57)

Jiang Guangzao (33)

Jiang Shunan (34)

Jin Buxian (24)

Jin Daxiong (52)

Jin Ishou (56)

Jin Qinying (6)

Jin Xingbao (6)

Ke Lisheng (7)

Kiong Tiang (48)

Li Chengzhang (6)

Li Chuanlung ( 1

)

Li Guanwu (3)

Li Guixiang (53)

Li Guizhen (52)

Li Hongxing (1)

Li Hongzhang (20)

Li Liying (53)

Li Longshu (34)

Li Peisi (4)

Li Tiesheng (1)

Li Xueliu (59)

Li Yan Chuyan (53)

Liang Lairong (7)

Liao Dingxi (1)

Lin Ping (53)

Lin Shanxiang (53)

Lin Yujian (57)

Liu Chiying (4)

Liu Chuanlu (55)

Liu Jupeng (1)

Liu Quang (4)

Liu Shaoyou (28)

Liu Shengli (14)

Liu Sinan (5)

Liu Weide (6)

Liu Yujiao (1)

Lu Baolin (4)

Lu Jinsheng (28)

Lu Yinlian (23)

Lu Zheng (28)

Ma Enpei (8)

Ma Liming (15)

Ma Ning (19)

Ma Sufang (1)

Ma Zhongyu ( 1 8)

Meng Xianling (1)

Meng Xuwu (45)

Pang Xiongfei (55)

Ping Zhengming (53)

Pu Fuji (1)

Pu Zhelong (54)

Ran Ruibi (28)

Ren Huai (53)

Ren Shiming (4)

Rong Yunlong (36)

Shi Dasan (6)

Shi Yongshan (1)

Su Tizhi (32)

Sun Caihong (1)

Tan Zhuanjie (1)

Tang Jiao (59)

Teng Kuofan (1)

Tian Lixin (41)

Wang Changjing (23)

Wang Jinling (19)

Wang Jinyan (1)

Wang Mingfu (27)

Wang Pingyuan (1)

Wang Sufang (1)

Wang Taihua (4)

Wang Xiangfu (1)

Wang Xiaozu (6)

Wang Xicheng (5)

Wang Xine (29)

Wang Ziqing (1)

Wang Zunming (1)

Wei Jianhua (28)

Wei Shufeng (37)

Wen Tinghuan (9)

Wu Chenglin (42)

Wu Fulin (62)

Wu Guanghua (42)

Wu Houyong (4)

Wu Weinan (53)

Wu Yanru (1)



18 JOURNAL OF THE NEW YORK ENTOMOLOGICAL SOCIETY Vol. 92(1)

Wu Yi (49)

Xia Railing (6)

Xiang Longcheng (28)

Xiao Aixiang (26)

Xiao Gangrou (3)

Xie Paoji (51)

Xin Jieliu (7)

Xu Chenkuo (31)

Xu Fengyi (10)

Xue Wanqi (17)

Yang Guangrong (51)

Yang Jikun (2)

Yang Pinglan (6)

Yang Xueshi (50)

Yang Zhesheng (42)

Yao Yunmei (6)

Yin Huifen (1)

Yin Wenying (6)

Yin Xiangchu (21)

You Qiti (44)

You Shijin (44)

Yu Peiyu (1)

Yu Shijin (51)

Yu Yixin (4)

Yu Zhiren (35)

Yuan Feng (28)

Yuan Yilan (11)

Zhang Di (46)

Zhang Fengling ( 1 6)

Zhang Guangxue (1)

Zhang Jing (19)

Zhang Mengyu (47)

Zhang Rongguang (30)

Zhang Shimei (56)

Zhang Weiqiu (55)

Zhang Zhiyuan (6)

Zhao Jianming (1)

Zhao Xiufu (58)

Zheng Fake (38)

Zheng Leyi ( 1 2)

Zheng Zhemin (25)

Zhong Tiesen (1)

Zhong Yinhong (61)

Zhou Shushi (3)

Zhou Wenbao (60)

Zhu Hongfu (1)

Received September 15, 1983; accepted October 27, 1983.


